HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

<u>ORDER</u>

No. <u>758</u> /Confdl/2024

Dated 18th June, 2024

The High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, hereby, nominates the following Judges of District Judiciary, shown in Column No.(2) of the below table along with the reserve nomination to participate in the five days Capacity Building and Sensitization Programme on Criminal Law Reforms in India at Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie from 24th - 28th June, 2024:-

Sr. No.	Name and Designation along with the batch	Address	Telephone No./ Mobile No./ Fax No.	Email ID		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)		
Main participants from the Academy						
1.	Shri Manish Sharma, Faculty Member (Junior 1) (2006 Batch)	Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur	9425380785	manish.sharma@ aij.gov.in		
2.	Shri Amit Singh Sisodia, Officer on Special Duty (2007 Batch)	-do-	9424949451	amit.sisodiya@ aij.gov.in		
	Reserve Officers					
3.	Shri Padmesh Shah, Additional Director (2003 Batch)	Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur	9424578986	padmesh.shah@ aij.gov.in		
4.	Smt. Namita Dwivedi, Assistant Director (2012 Batch)	-do-	9691076007	namita.9@aij.gov.in		
	Main participants from the	District Judiciar	у			
1.	Shri Praveen Patel, VIII District & Additional Sessions Judge (2006 Batch)	Rewa	9993377640	praveen.patel80@ aij.gov.in		
2.	Shri Vivek Kumar, VI District & Additional Sessions Judge (2017 Batch)	Gwalior	9810541884	vivekkumar.2017@ aij.gov.in		

	Reserve Officers		1.	
3.	Shri Dhanendra Singh Parmar, III District & Additional Sessions Judge (2006 Batch)	Basoda, District Vidisha	9425606732	dhanendra.parmar@aij.gov.in
4.	Shri Jaswant Singh Yadav Principal Judge, Family Court (2016 Batch)	Ashoknagar	8708428241	jaswantsyadav.2017 @aij.gov.in

(SANDEEP SHARMA)
PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Endt. No. <u>759</u> /Confdl/2024 II-15-12/2000

Dated 18th June, 2024

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Accountant General, (I), M.P. Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior, for information.

The Accountant General, (II), Gwalior, for information.

- 2. The Principal Secretary, Govt. M.P. Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.
- 3. The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal-6 for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazaette.

4.

- Shri Padmesh Shah, Additional Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur
- 2. Shri Jaswant Singh Yadav, Principal Judge, Family Court, Ashoknagar
- 3. Shri Vivek Kumar, VI District & Additional Sessions Judge, Gwalior
- 4. Shri Dhanendra Singh Parmar, III District & Additional Sessions Judge, Basoda District Vidisha
- 5. Shri Manish Sharma, Faculty Member (Junior-1), Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur
- 6. Shri Praveen Patel, VIII District & Additional Sessions Judge, Rewa

- 7. Shri Amit Singh Sisodia, Officer on Special Duty, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur
- 8. Smt. Namita Dwivedi, Assistant Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur

for information with a direction to participate in the aforesaid five days Capacity Building and Sensitization Programme on Criminal Law Reforms in India from 24th - 28th June, 2024 in the Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie.

The participants are also directed to observe the following instructions:

- To proceed with the Programme only after receiving confirmation of acceptance of their nomination from Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie.
- To register for the programme using the programme registration link https://forms.gle/puCfYqRncRXeD3AY9 available www.lbsnaa.gov.in.
- Participant shall not seek any adjustment or exemption unless it is a case of vis-major.
- For any assistance, participants may contact to Course Director through email: dranju.choudhary@gov.in
- to send comments/ suggestions regarding experience of the Workshop to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur
- to intimate the Registry after attending the Programme.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Gwalior/ Vidisha/ Rewa for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Ashoknagar for information and necessary action.
- The Course Director, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA) (Govt. of India), Mussoorie – 248 179 for information in reference to his letter No. A-50/1/2023-FAC dated 31.05.2024.

8. The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information and necessary action with a request to utilize the experience of the Officer nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various training programmes.

> (SANDEEP SHARMA) PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)